

No. 22-2110

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**JACQUELINE C. SMITH, in her official capacity as Clerk of the Circuit
Court for Prince William County, Virginia,**
Defendant-Appellee,

and

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Intervenor/Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division,
Case No. 3:21-cv-460-HEH

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 38 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Katie Townsend*
Shannon A. Jankowski*
Tyler Takemoto*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
bruce.brown@rcfp.org

**Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Non-Attorney Access Restriction substantially burdens the public’s presumptive constitutional right to inspect civil court records and impairs the news media’s ability to report on court cases of public interest.....	8
II. The Non-Attorney Access Restriction violates the First Amendment.....	15
A. Because the Non-Attorney Access Restriction is speaker-based and infringes the public’s presumptive right to inspect civil court records, <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> scrutiny should apply.....	15
B. The Non-Attorney Access Restriction is unconstitutional whether viewed under <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> scrutiny or as a time, place, and manner restriction.....	20
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	15, 16
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Hade</i> , No. 3:21-CV-460-HEH, 2022 WL 4485177 (E.D. Va. Sept. 27, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)	4, 6, 19
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Va. 2020)	6, 21
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	4, 11, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	19
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	17
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>superseded on other grounds as recognized by Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	10, 11
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	17

Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983) 17

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007) 17

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976) 11

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984) 6

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986) 6, 19, 20

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 7

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 20, 25

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555, 569 (1980) 4

Rushford v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.,
846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 4

Schneider v. New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939) 26

Wis. Action Coal. v. City of Kenosha,
767 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5

Va. Code § 8.01-420.8 24

Other Authorities

Andrew D. Bradt & Zachary D. Clopton, *Party Preferences in Multidistrict Litigation*,
107 Calif. L. Rev. 1713 (2019) 23

Brad Adgate, *Newspapers Have Been Struggling and Then Came the Pandemic*, Forbes (Aug. 20, 2021), <https://perma.cc/3CKC-PSUD> 13

Elizabeth Grieco et al., *About a third of large U.S. newspapers have suffered layoffs since 2017*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (July 23, 2018), <https://perma.cc/Y9ES-DT47> 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2 24

Fred Fedler et al., *Reporting for the Media* (8th ed. 2005) 9, 10

Googlebot, Google Search Cent., <https://perma.cc/8XH4-7WMC> (last updated Jan. 6, 2023) 22

How Americans describe their news consumption behaviors, Am. Press Inst. (June 11, 2018), <https://perma.cc/M3L2-84PB> 10

J. Jonas Anderson, Paul R. Gugliuzza & Jason A. Rantanen, *Extraordinary Writ or Ordinary Remedy? Mandamus at the Federal Circuit*, 100 Wash. U. L. Rev. 327 (2022) 23

Jamie Lee Williams, *Cavalier Bot Regulation and the First Amendment’s Threat Model*, Knight First Amend. Inst. (Aug. 21, 2019), <https://perma.cc/93QC-Q82D> 22

Janet Kolodzy, *Convergence Journalism: Writing and Reporting Across the News Media* (2006) 9

Josh Gerstein, *7 Capitol Police Officers Sue Trump, Others over Capitol Riot*, Politico (Aug. 26, 2021, 1:17 PM), <https://perma.cc/MG3D-C54J> 9

Naveen Joshi, *Data Journalism: How Big Data-Driven Analytics Improves Newsmaking*, Forbes (Apr. 11, 2022), <https://perma.cc/6NE4-3LVC> 23

Penelope Muse Abernathy, Univ. N.C., *News Deserts and Ghost Newspapers: Will Local News Survive?* (2020), <https://perma.cc/4PSK-3QUY> 13, 14

Tejas N. Narechania, <i>Certiorari in Important Cases</i> , 122 Colum. L. Rev. 923 (2022)	23
Toni Locy, <i>Covering America’s Courts: A Clash of Rights</i> (2013)	10
U.S. Courts, <i>Application Period Opens for PACER User Group</i> (Mar. 31, 2022), https://perma.cc/EFW7-S43V	8, 22
<i>Why Web Scraping Is Vital to Democracy</i> , <i>The Markup</i> (Dec. 3, 2020), https://perma.cc/LA3E-MZKC	23
Zoe Tillman (@ZoeTillman), <i>Twitter</i> (Aug. 26, 2021, 11:11 AM), https://perma.cc/HK97-NAFG	9
Zoe Tillman, <i>Seven Capitol Police Officers Suing Trump Shared The Violence And Racism They Experienced On Jan. 6</i> , <i>BuzzFeed News</i> (Aug. 26, 2021, 1:04 PM), https://perma.cc/CJ83-ZDEF	9
